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SUMMARY OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act;

Revisions to the Indian Housing Block Grant Program Formula

FR–5650–P–12
I. Background and Comments


On May 31, 2016 at 81 FR 34290, HUD published for comment a proposed rule that would revise the Indian Housing Block Grant Program Formula as authorized by section 302 of the Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act of 1996, as amended (NAHASDA).  HUD negotiated the proposed rule with active tribal participation under the procedures of the Negotiated Rulemaking Act of 1990.  The proposed regulatory changes reflect the consensus and non-consensus decisions reached by HUD and tribal representatives.


The public comment period for the proposed rule closed on August 1, 2016, and HUD received 22 comments, including some identical comments.  Comments were submitted by federally recognized Indian tribes, tribal and regional housing authorities, Tribally Designated Housing Entities (TDHEs), associations comprised of tribes, tribal housing authorities, a law office, a nonprofit devoted to issues of race and ethnicity, and a member of the public.  A list of all comments received can be found in Appendix A.

II. About this Summary

This summary of comments presents the most significant issues, questions and recommendations raised by the commenters.  The headings present the issue or question, and are followed by a brief description of the commenter’s reasoning.  For reference, commenters are identified in the summary by the last 4 numbers of the electronic rulemaking number used at www.regulations.gov.  Please note that. Regulations.gov assigned numbers to the comments starting with 0004.  Regulations.gov reserved the first number 0001 for the proposed rule, 0002 for the Regulatory Impact Analysis and 0003 for the IHBG Negotiated Rulemaking Data Study Group Report.
III. Comments on Proposed Rule 
A. Demolition and Rebuilding of FCAS units (§ 1000.318(d))
1. Comment:  Recommended language for demolition and rebuilding.  One commenter stated that section 302(b)(1)(C) of NAHASDA triggers a one-year time period at the time of demolition, regardless of how demolition occurs.  (0011) The commenter stated that section 302(b)(1)(C) does not require completion of the unit within the one-year period, but requires that the construction process begin within one year of the demolition.  Based on this interpretation of the statute, the commenter recommended that the Committee adopt the following language:

(d) If a FCAS unit is demolished, it will continue to be eligible as a FCAS unit if the following conditions are met:

(1) Construction of a replacement unit begins within one year of the time the original unit is demolished.  If the unit is demolished by the occurrence of a natural disaster or fire, demolition shall be defined to occur on the date of the event.  If the unit is demolished by the voluntary act of the recipient, demolition shall be defined to occur on the date that the replacement unit is demolished to a point where construction can commence;

(2) The replacement unit is complete within 24 months from the commencement of construction, except that if more than 5 units are being replaced, the time for completion of the units shall be 36 months
Response:  
2. Comment:  Recommended language for demolition and rebuilding.  Another commenter cited section 302(b)(1)(C) of NAHASDA, “[i]f the unit is demolished and the recipient rebuilds the unit within I year of demolition of the unit, the unit may continue to be considered a low-income housing dwelling unit for the purposes of this paragraph” and wrote that the purposes of the statute is to create an incentive for tribes to expeditiously rebuild housing units that are so badly damaged, as to require demolition and to give tribes a reasonable period of time to rebuild. (0008) The commenter wrote that Congressional intent was to incentivize rebuilding in a reasonable time but balance that goal with the realities that Indian country suffers not only from remoteness but short construction seasons.  The commenter recommended that the Committee define the terms “demolish” and “rebuilds” using a standard dictionary definition and consistent with Congressional intent.  With regard to the term “demolish” the commenter stated that standard dictionary definitions convey a sense of completeness and define this term as requiring a deliberate, human, caused process.  In defining “rebuilds” the commenter notes that the statute uses the present active tense.  With these foundations, the commenter recommends that the Committee adopt the following provision: 

(d)(1) If an affordable housing unit is demolished and rebuilding occurs within 1 year of demolition of the unit, the unit may continue to be considered Formula Current Assisted Stock.

(2) As used in this subsection: 

(i) Demolition" means the intentional act or process of the tribe, and demolition occurs when the structure is completely destroyed and its component parts, including demolition debris, are removed from the site; and
(ii) Rebuilding occurs when the tribe has made substantial, initial, on-going site improvements to the site of the replacement housing unit, including laying or altering the foundation.
Response:  
3. Comment:  Recommended language for demolition and rebuilding.  A third commenter supported the preamble definition of demolition "as occurring only when a recipient voluntarily demolishes units in order to clear a site for a new replacement unit."  (0010)
The commenter also recommended that the Committee define "demolition" in a way as to provide maximum flexibility to tribes.  Flexibility is important, according to the commenter, because a significant problem that many tribes face are housing units that are irreparably contaminated by methamphetamine production, and tribes must engage in time-consuming testing of a substance that cannot be seen or smelled.  The second problem, according to the commenter, is the potentially limited time for rebuilding the home where the weather conditions can delay or completely halt construction from October through May.  Tribes should not lose their FCAS funds if these homes are not rebuilt within the one-year time frame.  The commenter recommended, therefore, a definition for demolition that takes these concerns into account and allows tribes and TDHEs maximum flexibility in rehabilitation and reconstruction of FCAS units that are destroyed or demolished due to events beyond the control of the tribe/TDHE.  
Response: 

B. Minimum Total Grant Allocation of Carryover Funds (§ 1000.329)
1. Comment:  Minimum total grant allocation of carryover funds is inconsistent with NAHASDA.  One commenter expressed opposition to the Minimum Total Grant Allocation of Carryover Funds stating that it is an arbitrary allocation rather that a need-based allocation, as required by NAHASDA.  The commenter stated that adjusting the formula simply because carryover funds are added is a departure from the need-based model and will mean funding is withheld from tribes with more demonstrable need.  The commenter suggested that if carryover funds cannot be added to the total allocation, then the fund should be used for drug clean-up grants.  (0009). 

Response:  
2. Comment:  Minimum total grant allocation of carryover funds should be clarified.  One commenter recommended that § 1000.329(c) be clarified to read, “To be eligible, a tribe must certify in its Indian Housing Plan the presence of any eligible households at or below 80 percent of median income.”  (0011)
Response:  
C. Data Sources for the Need Variables (§ 1000.330)
1. Comment:  Require HUD to issue a report on the data source and update the data source if necessary.  A commenter recommended that the volatility control provision, in §1000.331, be retained if HUD proceeds with using the American Community Survey (ACS), as adjusted, to determine the variables described in § 1000.324. The commenter also recommended that the rule require HUD to renegotiate this provision if it determines that the use of ACS data or U.S. Census Bureau county level population estimates for Native Americans results in inaccurate figures.  Specifically, the commenter recommended the addition of the following provision:

§1000.330(d) After fiscal year 2018 but before fiscal year 2023, HUD shall prepare a report on the use of the data sources in this Section, including whether the data sources provide reliable information on the funding variables described on §1000.324, and provide tribes an opportunity to comment on the report.  If the report determines that the data sources used in this section result in unreliable data, HUD shall propose a more reliable data source. (0011)
Response:  
2. Comment:  Counting and averaging of the U.S. Decennial Census date.  One commenter recommended the U.S. Decennial Census data be adjusted for both over and undercounts for accuracy.  The commenter also requested clarification on who determines what is “significant” since it is not defined in the regulations.  (0011) Another commenter recommended that HUD must determine what the actual undercounts are on a reservation-by-reservation basis instead of utilizing an average undercount for its adjustment.  (0016).  
Response:  
3. Comment:  The term “Indian Lands” is ambiguous and needs to be clarified in the undercount adjustment to the U.S. Decennial Census.  Several commenters stated that the term “Indian Lands” in § 1000.330(b)(i) needs to be clarified as it pertains to Alaska Native villages in remote Alaska.  (0006, 0008) One commenter stated that the term was not meant to mean “Indian Country” but was meant to refer to the lands within the formula area of the villages (Alaska Native Village Statistical Areas).  (0006) The commenter recommended that the Committee not change this section if this is the understanding of how this term would be interpreted.  The commenter requested, however, that the term be clarified as including those lands comprising the formula areas of the Alaska Native Villages if there is confusion regarding this interpretation.  (0006).
Another commenter stated that aggravating the ambiguity is the absence of any definition of the term “Indian Lands” in NAHASDA or the NAHASDA regulations, and the various uses of the term by other Federal agencies (e.g., the Department of Energy under the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, 25 U.S.C. §3501).  (0008) This commenter stated that there are no reservation or trust lands in Remote Alaska other than the Metlakatla Reservation, and concluded that confining the term to reservations and trust lands in this unique context would render the provision meaningless.  The commenters asserted that the committee adopted the term “Indian Lands” in the committee briefings to also include Alaskan Native Village areas in remote Alaska and proposed a documented definition or a technical amendment specifically stating that Alaskan Native Villages or Indian Lands in remote Alaska shall be treated as reservation and trust lands.  (0006, 0008). 

Response: 
4. Comment:  The ACS data is unreliable.   One commenter stated that they did not support § 1000.330(b)(ii) because the ACS is neither reflective nor representative the commenter’s tribal community.   (0013) The commenter also stated that the flaws in the ACS data cannot be fixed by a weighting that uses the ACS count of American Indian and Native persons.  Another commenter questioned the accuracy of ACS data given the sampling, response and inclusion rates, as well as its failure to capture tribal enrollment information.  (0016) The commenter concluded that reliance on these data would harm poorer tribes with the worst housing, and thus disproportionately affect the funding accessible to them via the Need component of the IHBG funding formula. 
Response: 

5. Comment:  Control weights within the ACS not a valid measure of other variables.  Several commenters expressed concern with the adjustment of § 1000.330(b)(ii) and stated it is not reasonable to assume that an undercount of one variable, AIAN persons, should be applied to the other variables.  (0004, 0005, 0007, 0014).  

Response: 

6. Comment:  Opposition to implementing a non-consensus adjustment to the ACS data (§ 1000.330(b)(ii)).  One commenter expressed disappointment with HUD in proposing to implement the reweighting proposal that is part of § 1000.330(b)(ii) despite broad opposition from tribal Committee members.  (0015) The commenters urged HUD to respect the perspective of the majority of the Committee tribal members and not implement the reweighting proposal.   Another commenter stated that HUD should not unilaterally move forward with its own proposals if no consensus is found but rather should rely on the existing language of the regulations since that approach was the result of a prior consensus between HUD and the tribes.  (0010)  
Several commenters stated that they do not support the implementation of any non-consensus items, and referred to the adoption of the ACS.  (0004, 0005, 0007, 0010, 0013, 0014, 0015, 0016).  Several of these commenters also concluded that implementing a non-consensus item severely dilutes the significance of this process, is not a sign of negotiating in good faith, and is inconsistent with what constitutes government-to-government consultation.  (0004, 0005, 0007, 0014).  One of the commenters also stated that the summary section of the proposed rule was inaccurate by stating that the proposed regulatory changes reflect the consensus decision of the Committee since the adoption of the data source itself was not made by consensus, and recommended that HUD revise the sentence to reflect that the proposal included regulatory changes that did not achieve consensus. (0015)
Response: 

D. Volatility Control (§ 1000.331)
1. Comment: Clarify the volatility control provision. Several commenters stated that a strict construction of § 1000.331(a) would defeat the intent of the Committee in agreeing to the provision. (0006, 0008, 0013) According to these commenters, the intent of § 1000.331(a) was to limit the impact of adopting a new data source (the American Community Survey or ACS) on those tribes that will be significantly and adversely affected by that conversion.  The commenters wrote that as written, however, the relief would only be available if the tribe can show that the greater than 10 percent needs grant decline occurred “solely as a direct result of the introduction” of the ACS.  The commenters stated that the record of the Committee proceedings indicates that was not the Committee’s intent.  One commenter presented several examples, including one which provided that if a tribe that suffered a 65 percent reduction and can trace only 64.9 percent of its reduction to adoption of the ACS it would be disqualified from receiving any volatility control assistance, because its decline would not have been “solely as direct result of the introduction” of ACS.  (0013)  
The commenters recommended that § 1000.331(a) be revised by substituting “primarily as a result” for “solely as a direct result.” (0006, 0008, 0013) These same commenters also recommended that the intent of § 1000.331(a) be clarified by adding a definition for “primarily as a result” to read, “As used in this section, “primarily as a result” means that the introduction of a new data source, in-and-of-itself, would result in greater than a 10 percent decline in the tribe’s Need component allocation, irrespective of any declines attributable to causes other than introduction of that data source.” 
Response: 

D. Other Issues and Comments
1. Comment:  There is a need for a federally conducted national tribal survey.  One commenter recommended that tribes continue to find common ground on changes to the IHBG funding formula and push for the self-determined goal of building tribally driven data sources.  (0013) This commenter also stated that it is the duty of HUD and the Federal government to assist tribes in seeking data sources that most appropriately reflect and represent the conditions and characteristics of their tribal communities and that this includes providing tribes the training and technical assistance to develop their own tribal data sources for housing and community development purposes.  Another commenter recommended that HUD should consider developing or using a federally conducted national tribal survey to collect demographic and enrollment information for NAHASDA-eligible tribes.  (0016)  According to the commenter, a National Tribal Survey, jointly designed by HUD and tribes, would collect demographic data directly related to the IHBG formula.  The commenter wrote that the survey could be administered by the Census Bureau under contract from HUD, much the same way the American Housing Survey is now done for special data related to public housing information.  The commenter concluded that there would be many advantages to such a survey, including a focus on information essential for IHBG fund allocation, providing flexibility in survey design to accommodate future changes to the IHBG formula, and using said survey to inform a more accurate allocation of funds in other Indian programs like education and health care.  
Response:  
2. Comment:  Impact on other organizations that use the IHBG factors or data.  One commenter responded to HUD’s request for public comment regarding how the proposed changes to the IHBG formula would potentially impact nonprofits, state and local governments, and other organizations that are not IHBG recipients.  The commenter stated that the effect of IHBG formula on outside stakeholders should have no bearing on the implementation of changes to the IHBG formula.   The commenter also stated that the purpose of the IHBG formula is to allocate federal Indian Housing resources to eligible recipients to address the housing needs of Alaska Native and American Indian families and that impact on other entities is not within the scope of factors that HUD may consider in the course of negotiating the IHBG formula.  (0015)
Response:  
3. Comment:  The negotiated rulemaking was successful.  One commenter thanked everyone who was involved in the negotiated rulemaking process and described the process as thoughtful and deliberate, and the final product the best that could be expected given the limitations on current funding for the program.  (0012)   The commenter expressed support for all of the final proposed changes, and described the rule as necessary, fair and consistent with the mission of the Committee and the IHBG Program overall, and developed in the spirit of compromise.  The commenter concluded that moving to an updated data source is the single greatest achievement of this Committee and urged HUD to adopt this final language and begin implementation as provided in the proposed rule.  Another commenter wrote to recognize the many significant, positive outcomes of this negotiated rulemaking.  (0015) The commenter stated that despite the somewhat distributive nature of this process, HUD and tribes were able to reach consensus on numerous important issues, including the minimum allocations of carryover funds, the undisbursed funds factor, the volatility control and establishing adjustments for undercounts.  Both commenters agreed that the negotiated rulemaking process was successful. (0012, 0015)
Response:  
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